
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:584
ANSWERED ON:07.05.2015
MODERNISATION ESTABLISHMENT OF SHIPYARDS
De(Nag) Dr. (Smt.) Ratna;Vellaigounder Shri Elumalai

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) the details of public and private shipyards set up in the country;

(b) the revenue earned by each of public shipyards in the country during last three years, yard and year-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to modernise the existing public sector shipyards so as to bring them to international standards and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether there is any proposal to set up new shipyards and if so, the details thereof including estimated funds required for the purpose?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING (SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a)to(d). A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.584 TO BE
ANSWERED ON 7TH MAY, 2015 RAISED BY SHRI ELUMALAI V. AND DR. RATNA DE (NAG) REGARDING 'MODERNISATION
/ESTABLISHMENT OF SHIPYARDS'

(a) There are 8 public sector and about 20 private sector shipyards in India. Out of the 8 public sector shipyards, 2 are under the administrative control of the Ministry of Shipping, 4 are under the administrative control of the Ministry of Defence and the remaining 2 are under the administrative control of the State Governments of Gujarat and West Bengal. The details of the shipyards are at Annexure-I.

(b) The revenue earned by each of the Central Public Sector shipyards in the country during the last three years is given at Annexure-II.

(c) The Government of India is committed to the growth of Shipbuilding industry in India. Promotion of shipbuilding industry is a key component of the 'Make in India' initiative ` of the government. The details of the modernisation and expansion programme of the Central Public Sector shipyards are at Annexure-III.

(d) No, Madam.
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